BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Northwest Missouri Cellular Limited Partnership for Designation as a Telecommunications Company Carrier Eligible for Federal Universal Service Support Pursuant to § 254 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Case TO-2005-0466

)

GRAND RIVER MUTUAL TELEPHONE CORPORATION'S NOTICE OF VOLUNTARY WITHDRAWAL

COMES NOW Grand River Mutual Telephone Corporation ("Grand River")

in the above-captioned matter and for its Notice of Voluntary Withdrawal pursuant to 4 CSR 240-2.116, states to the Commission as follows:

- 1. No prepared testimony has been filed in this case.
- 2. Grand River has decided to voluntarily withdraw from this case

WHEREFORE, Grand River respectfully requests that the Commission

take notice of this voluntary withdrawal and grant such other relief as is reasonable in the circumstances.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

/s/ Brian T. McCartney_

W.R. England, III Mo. #23975 Brian T. McCartney Mo. #47788 BRYDON, SWEARENGEN & ENGLAND P.C. 312 East Capitol Avenue, P.O. Box 456 Jefferson City, MO 65102-0456 trip@brydonlaw.com bmccartney@brydonlaw.com (573) 635-7166 (573) 634-7431 (FAX)

Attorneys for Grand River

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing document was sent by U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, or via electronic mail, or hand-delivered on this 9th day of February, 2006, to the following parties:

Mike Dandino Office of Public Counsel P. O. Box 7800 Jefferson City, MO 65102

Paul DeFord Lathrop & Gage, L.C. 2345 Grand Boulevard, Suite 2800 Kansas City, MO 64108-2684 pdeford@lathropgage.com

Brent Stewart Stewart and Keevil, LLC 4603 John Garry Drive, Suite 11 Columbia, Missouri 65203 stewart499@aol.com Dan Joyce General Counsel Missouri Public Service Commission P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102

Robert J. Gryzmala Southwestern Bell Telephone L.P. One SBC Center, Room 3516 St. Louis, MO 63101 robert.gryzmala@sbc.com

<u>/s/ Brian T. McCartney</u>

Brian T. McCartney